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Woman’s American Baptist Foreign Mission Society

18TH FLOOR
152 MADISON AVENUE
NEW YORK, N. Y.

CABLE ADDRESS, ‘‘TAVOYAM, NEW YORK''

FOREIGN DEPARTMENT PRESIDENT ADMINISTRATIVE DEPARTMENT

; E
MRS. CHARLES H. SEARS, MRS: HOWARD WAYNE ([SMITH MRS. LESLIE E. SWAIN,

VICE- PRESIDENT ARDMORE, PA. VICE - PRESIDENT

MRS. J. CHARLES HUMPHREYS, TREASURER AND BUDGET SECRETARY MISS JANET S. McKAY,
SECRETARY MISS FRANCES K. BURR SECRETARY

Nov. 27, I857

Dear Wiss Griest,

I spoke quite casually the other day of having
the office send you the list of board members, bvut failed to follow
it through, so I fear you may not hsve had it. I shall ask defin-
itely that you receive it.

The more I think of it, nowever, the more doub t-
ful T am of the wisdom of sdding a2 quantity of material to the aver-
age board member. I recall”the attitude of many of them to our
office doing that. Those of us who are very close to the work, of
course, do not share this feeling. Just now they are all receiv-
ing regularly China bulletins which report the China colleses. Also

he Associated Foards send out occasi®hal reports, 8o 1 Tear & num-

ber of Ginling letters might seem like a little too much to some

and I fear the expense of the process might be questioned. Not all
receilve the Associated Boards material but much of it is incorpor-
ated in the Eoard Eulletins.
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I am terribly sorry that I am not able to get to
any of the meetings this fall.

Cordially yours,

g e




Woman’s American Baptist Foreign Mission Society

18TH FLOOR
152 MADISON AVENUE
NEW YORK, N. Y.

CABLE ADDRESS, ‘‘TAVOYAM, NEW YORK''

FOREIGN DEPARTMENT PRESIDENT HOME BASE DEFPARTMENT

MRS. CHARLES H. SEARS, MRS. ‘HOWARD WAYNE SMITH MRS. LESLIE E. SWAIN,

VICE- PRESIDENT ARDMORE, PA. VICE- PRESIDENT

MRS. J. CHARLES HUMPHREYS, TREASURER AND BUDGET SECRETARY MISS JANET S. MCKAY
SECRETARY MISS FRANCES K. BURR SECRETARY !

May 18, 1938

Dear Miss Griest:

I am sure that you already know that every member of the Ginling
Board appreciates deeply the excellent service which you have
rendered for several years on behalf of the College. This service
should be recognized, and we all take pleasure in attempting to do
SO

This is to confirm the plan which we presented recently at the
Executive Committee meeting when you were present. 1 hope you

have had time to think it through and to give your consent to serv-
ing as Secretary of the Committee. You will recall that we outlined
the work that day under three heads, namely:

1. All official correspondence for the Board,
both with the field and with the members of
the Board here in America.

2. Personnel work.

3. Promotion work.,

It was the thought of the Committee that two strong committees within
the Board- one on promotion and one on personnel- would be of great
assistance to you in carrying on this big task which we have asked you
to undertake,

We have written to Mrs., Cushman asking if she will consent to becone
Chairman of the fromotion Committee, and you heard me give my consent
to serve as Chairman of the Personnel Committee.

There is a great deal that I might write you, both in aopreciation of
of your fine service end in anticipation of the future, but I think
that is not necessary. I do hope that you will see your way clear to
accept this position permanently as Secretary of the Committee.

I hope that you will find it possible to get away for a good long
rest this summer for lMiss Tyler will be able to carry the details
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until fall, when she leaves the country. It was our thought that
this plan need not become operative until September at least.

“Dw

With kind personal regards, I am

Sincerely yours, 7 ii

Mrs. C. H.)
Foreign Vice-President

Miss Rebecca Griest
150 Fifth Avenue
New York City

S/B




Room 903,

150 Pirdl Avenue,
Hew York, New Yorik,
May 20,,1938,

Ty dear !rse. Sears:

, Thenk you very much for gending ne
such a clear statement of the Yominating Comaltteco's
report &s it referrcd to me. I have asked Wiss Nedge
if I migzht see this in writing. I feel that it was
pretty cleerly photographed on my nind, but I thought
before I made & decision I should see just how the plan
wae written.

I am facing some very diffiocult
problems in relation to making a decision, and I hope
you will have patience with mo, if I take a 1ittle
more Ginge

I carkestly hope that 'rs. Cushman
will accept the chairmanship of the Promotion Committee.
She will be & most excellent one.

I thiank you imow that I have alweys
enjoyed working with you, so that the delay is not color-
ed by any fear of the arrangements with relation to the
Persormel Comaittee,

Unlike Iierman Liu, I am not "the first
to write in times of Jjoy or sorrow", but I do want to tell
you how proud I was tc be a member of a Foard which has you
on it, as I lizstened to you on Monday night at the Memoriel
service for Ire. Liue. Your tribute was beautifully phrased,
and beautifully presented, and you: were lovely to look at.

RVWC sam 8incerely yours,

Mrs, Charlies llatoch Sears,
162 'Madison Avenue,
New York, New York,




Ginling College, Chengtu, China, 5/13/42.

Dear Mrs, Sears:

I wish to acknowledge the receipt of your reply of March 10th
in regard to faculty needs for the year 1942-43, Just as you said, the situ-
ation is so different from what it was in November that the whole aspect
of affairs hes changede I understand how you would hesitate to go ahead
with the candidate work. It is a splendid suggestion from you in regard
to the possibllity of securing missionaries now on furlough, and I shall
certainly write you if I can find out about available people thaet would
meet our needs. At the same time could I ask you to write to the mission
boards and meke inquiries right there in New York? It seems to me this
is a more direct way of getting accurate informetion, because the avail-
able missionaries must be fairly numerous, who are connected with
institutions in occupied China and will be umable to return to their
postse Our most urgent needs are in the geography, sociology, and home
economics departments, Now since Miss Wu Meao-i is not likely to return
next summer, we shall need an additional professor in the chemistry
department,

In regard to Chinese students now in America, it seems to me
that approaches should be made to thom now notwithstanding the uncer-
teinty of travele This is because other universities may mske approaches
ahead of (inling, Take Miss Al-li Sung for instance. Our sociology
department would like very much to secure her any time that she is able
to return, ©She seems a splendid scholar and a fine women, and we should
epproach her as soon as possible, I fully realize that trave] is dif-
ficult these days, but if we cen get the candidate settled, we can ar-
range for the travel as soon as conditions permite, Perhaps it will be
easier if you write through Miss Mary Treudley of Wellesley College,

She started the sociology department in Ginling and so knows the con-
ditions here, end lMiss Sung was a student of hers at Wellesley, I shall
also write to Miss Treudly end tell her about the present conditions

of the sociology department at Ginling and of the splendid openings for
social work in the countrye. Anything you will be able to do to help

in approaching Miss Sung will be greatly appreciated,

Sincerely yours,

(signed) Yi-feng Wu
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150 Fifth Avenue
New York, M. Y.
December 16, 1938

My dear Miss DBaug

Thank you very much for your response to
Miss Moore's recent request for information and a photoe
graph of yourself. We have noted your request that we
return the photograph as soon as we have used it. e
shall surely return it to you. Ve feel that it will be
very interesting to the friends of Ginling to have a
composite picture of the Ginling alummse at present in
the United States, and to know what they were doing in
China before they came to this country and what they
plan to do when they return, What you have told us is
very helpful except you do not say when you hope to
finish your study in America, and what you expect to do
when you return to Chinas. If you oan give us the further
information about your experiences in China, and your
future plans, we shall be geateful. We shall use only
the briefest statement about each one of tie Ginling women
now in whis countyy, but we should like to have the statew
ments as comprehensive and interesting as possible. I hope
you can take time to give us these further details.

Tie have sent out requests for information about
Wei-gui=djen, 1923, and as soon as we receive such informae
tion, we will send it on %o yu.

With very best wishes, and the hope that the
Christmas vacation will be a wvery happy one, I am

Cordially yours,

DM/ 2 ¥rs, T. D, flaomillan

Miss Marguerite J. Bau,
5111 Pine Tree Drive
Miemi Peach, Florida
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Ginling College, Chengtu,
December ©7th : 1079,

vhile I wae in the comir ¥ A = onr Kurml
sturn to Cnllege it was the bugy se2son for
to write to vou earlle:

Tou

viewpoint of keeping
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impocslible for me
are o graduate
Youu know yourself
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23 August 1940

Dear liiss Bau:

Your note of June twenty-{if'th, asking for
& copy of the (inling Gatglog, reeched this office at
& time of such conjection of work that it was impns-
sible to give it attention. v¥hen the time of special
stress, connected with the end of our fiscal year, had
passed, I knew that you would heve ceased to need the
catalog for reference, I hope that the registration
in which you were then involved went forwerd smoothly
and thet your work for next jyear is now completely er-
ranged, Do let me have news of you.

Miss Dve Spicer is in New York at the moment
en route from Chengtu to her home in Ingland for fur-
loughe Ve had & pathering last evening which included
Hiss Denp Yuedji end Miss Li CGweneyuen, and a few
former members of the Uinling faculty.

Sincerely yours,

lrse Te Do Mocmillan
Eflsef
iiss !arguerite Ben
163 Institute Flece
Chicego Illinois




December 2, 1941

Dear Miss Tyler:

I have found the following information about
Miss Margucrite fao (Bao Siu-djen), after looking through
our office records and through her correspondence file.

Miss Bao studied FPhysical Education at
Ginling College for four years, but did not
rraduate, She was a physiotherapist at leiping
Union Medieal College, and Lir. Frederick B,
snite, Jr. ("iron-lung patient) brought her to
the United States with him from F.,U.H.C. She
took a 10 nonths' course (Sept. 1937 to July
1638) &m Physiotherapy et MNorthwestern University,
and then went tack to work on the ‘nite case in
July 1938, She was still with the Snite family
in Dec. 1838, but we kunow she is not on the cas
at the present time. (Just when she left this
work, we do not know).

She intended resuming her studies ot North-
western in Sept, 10&9, in order to obtain a V.S.
degree in rhysiotherapy, but we do not krnow
anything definite about this,

Hiss Bao's present address is 1952 Vest
Honroe Street, Chicago, Illinois,.

LS
o

This is all the information about iiss Bao that
1 have been &tle to turn, I cannot geem to find the exact
years ghe spent at Ginling, ond I hope this is not too ime
portant,

Sincerely yours,

Mrs. Alfred loster,
Secretery, Ginling College

Office




A?w-?l,/* Ca A,

L/le, b éé@ &.0&4,/ &M,fa,ucp ,(,«., (M

ZM Lewte 1757 L

o v
/m/?l?f mﬁi@w /Qé 67/

. 9‘ 4)&,0




‘_ i 211)(;19»‘ 1943
L ee, O nl o

A/M /olu (f A Cp

Il lidie. Ll A/aq .. M 4/

4 %’“MM i

/ ,(/ﬂ;: ler % ALl e
ol o Rovadl e ey
e ltwo ot vl 6 Aw% 4/%'{11»&@%4
| MJL@/M




Mies
50 daven

New Yoru

I found your letter of August 9th weiting
when I retwned from ny veeation,

-

' course I would like to seejyou and hear
sbout your plens lor your work when you roturn to
Chinae Just now I em afraid I an rather pressed with
work before I go to Weshington,

Since what you have in mind to talk about
with me is concerning your plans for after tihc weor,
there may not be the necessity for cur talking aboud
it right aweys It would be more convengent {or e
if you can weit until Octobers I'11 let you know
then as to the time when you may come tou see nmee

Sincerely -ours,

Yi-fang Wa




September 23, 1943

Dr. Wu's Statement Regarding Miss larguerite Bau

In regard to her college transcript, I am not in a
position to put my signature on any list which she can work
out from memory only, after consulting the catalog.

If she remembers that the College sent any official
transcript to Northwestern University, the best way is for her
to write to the Registrar's office and secure a copy from
there.

The other question about certifying that she graduated
from Ginling, I would wish to read over Dr. Chester's letter to
her on that question. I know definitely that we decided to
permit her to graduate from Ginling on the condition of com-
pleting certain courses from Northwestern or from some other
institution, This is why I need to refresh my memory by Dr.
Chester's lettdr and any official letters she cen show me that

she has fulfilled the conditions Dr. Chester asked her to ful-
AR




Septemter

Dr. Wu's Statement Kegarding Miss Marpguerite Pau

In regard to her college transcript, I awmnot in e
ition to put my signeture on any list which she cen work

frem memory only, after consulting the catalog.

4 o 4

1¢ she remewbers iuhet the College sent any offichal
tresseript to Northwestera University, the btest wgy is lor her
te write to the Reglstrar's oflfice and secure & copy from

i3 . o
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The other question sbout certifying thet she graduated

from Cinling, I would wish to read over Dr. Chester's letter %o
her cn thet question, I know definitely thet we decided to
perait her to graduate from Ginling on the condition of come
pleting certein courses from Norihwestern or from gome oiher
tnstitubion]l This is why I need to refresh my memory by Lre
Chester's letter and any official letters she cen show me that
she has fulfilled the cencitions Dre. Chester asked her to ful-
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GINLING COLLEGE
Chengtu, China

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT

Bao Siu=-djen Ginling College, Chengtu, China Physicel Education

I\Ia.n’le..'.0"..........'....... Ad(‘lress...I....l..'."l'........'.'lllI. I.‘Iajor.C.....l'...l......'

has completed four years' work at Ginling College =(1927-1931)= and one year at Northwestern

University, Chicago =(1937-1938)=- leading to the degree of Bachelor of Sciencd, as of the

cle.ss of 1940, The following courses were satisfactorily completed:
] Vleeks Periods Mine A Credit
Year Course A Year A Week  Period Hrs., Grade

1927-28 Chinese Literature and khetoric 36 50
‘ Inglish Grammer and Composition 36 - 50
History of liodern Europe 36 50
Physiology and Hygiene 36 50
Elementary llathematical Analysis 18 50
Physical Lducation (Motor Ed.) 36 i 50
Principles of Study 18 50

D
C-

Ce

OH x> oo

General Biology 36
English Compositidon and Lj terature 36
Anatomy

Play and Recreation

General Psychology

Introduction to Study of Religion
Fhysical Bducation (Motor Ed.)
General rhisics

w
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1929-30 General Chemistry
Kinesiology
Technique eand IPractice of Fhysical Ed.
Theory of Thysical Lducation
Administration of Physical Ed, and

Equipment

Technique and Fractice of Physical Ede
Introduction to liddle School Teaching
Ganeral llethodfs of liddle School Teaching
Christianity and llodern Thought
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1930-31 History of Chinese Literature
Translation
Shalzespeare
lotor Hducation
Physical Exams. and Corrective Exercises
Inkroduction to Sociology
School Hygiene and Health Kducation
Philosophy and Psychology of Religion
Educational Psychology
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Ginling College Record of Bao Siu-djen - Cont e

Weeks Periods Min.A Credit
A Year A Week Period Hrs. Grade

B e e S )

i — R e £ s B e O

Northwestern University, Chicago (Physical Therapy Course)

Anatomy term 3035 hours
Physiology ‘term 77 4
Patholog term 25
Therapeutic Hxercises terms 803
Psychology of Handicapped Serm B34k
Electrotherapy and Radiation term 96%
Principles of Phys. Therapy and

Practical Work terms 648

© PO FDO®

(sigmed)

P.egis“br&l‘. CRCRCI I SR B )
Dean of Studies. q : SOO0DGOHGADD

Date'.ooo 000900000




Ginling Vollege Hecord of Bao Siu-djen, cont.

5). 1937-38
(Teken at Horthwastern University, Chicago =
Physical Therapy Lourse)

Credits
"

Anatomy 62 0000000600000 00000600°00006000000060000008
Bhy Sl OUOMYN ¢isiiie ais sielers s oie orsleieioie bls s aisisleleiele ale sls e olsle
I’I-:tholoil‘}f 90000030600 00000906060v9206000006° 006860060
Therapeutio BrerGiges’ .o issis st asssiessssaies
Fayohology of Handieapped o .cessseisessesssssies
slectrotherapy and Kodiation ,.eeceeccecccsscssss
Prineiples of Yhys., Therapv and Fractieal vork ,,.9

000 eo0Bdo 0

Date.. .\.QQfP.;. !‘

Registr&r.....\S”{;d /aaﬂ.é;o-n;44/1/

Dean of Studies,.
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Paragraph from Dr. Wu'$ letter of lMay 3, 1944, to Mrs. W, P, Mills

"I wish to thank you for your inquiry regarding Bao Siu-djen.
Her case was rather complicated and I am sorry that our records were not
corrected up to data In fact, that list of Alumnee in English was made
by Mrse Thurston in Shanghai and she had no way of knowing of the recent
decision made up here in Chengtu regarding Bao Siu-djen. What Dr. Chester
wrote you is her final correct status, that is, she is considered a gradue
ate from Ginling in 1940, This was done after receiving some of ‘the
credits she made when she studied in Northwestern Universitye. We shall
appreciate it if you will please add her name to the official list of
Alumnae in your office. If she has not come to you, herself, perhaps you
should send her a note to tell her that Dr. Chester has sent you her of-
ficial transcript. If she wants to enter any institution as a regular
graduate student, she should write you and you can send her a copy of Dr,
Chester's record. The original one better be kept in your office, Or,
if you wanted to be very cautious about it, you might sendi the transecript
directly to the university and not through Bao Siu-djen herself, However,
I'1ll leave this to you to decide according to the circumstances at the
time,"
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